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P ON TIA C Z ON ING BOA RD OF  A PP EA LS  
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CITY HALL – 2ND FLOOR – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
47450 WOODWARD AVENUE – PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

2. ROLL CALL:  

3. OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS:   

4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES:  February 27, 2023 

5. OLD BUSINESS: 

a. Case:     Variance ZBA 23-08 
Applicant:  Felicia Robinson 
Address:  99 Norton St. 
Parcel ID:  14-29-328-015 
Request:  Group Childcare Home 
 

6. NEW BUSINESS: 

a. Case:     Variance ZBA 23-06  
Applicant: Justin Bridges on behalf of Davidson Architecture & 

Engineering 
Address:  2100 S Opdyke Rd. 
Parcel ID:  19-03-200-025  
Request:  8’ Front Yard Security Fence 
 

 
7. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

8. MISCELLANEOUS:  

9. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS: 

a. Next Meeting – Monday, April 17, 6:30 pm.  

10. ADJOURNMENT: 
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PUBLIC HEARING FORMAT 
 

I. Opening of Case 
II. Staff Presentation 
III. Commission Questions for Staff 
IV. Applicant’s Presentation  
V. Commission Questions for Applicant  
VI. Citizen Questions, Concerns, and Comments (Time Limit Set By Chair) 
VII. Final Questions from Commission 
VIII. Closing of Hearing 
IX. Commission Deliberations 
X. Decision (Approve, Approve with Conditions, Table, Deny) 
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CITY OF PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2023 

6:30 P.M. 

         

ZBA BOARD MEMBERS:  

Dean Bevacqua, Chairperson  

Elcine Kirkendolph, Vice Chairperson  

Sam Anderson, Member   

Sonya May, Member  

Arthur F. McClellan, Jr., Member 

Jenny Burk, Member  

Gloria Harris-Ford, Member  

Carlos Bueno, Member   

 

FROM THE CITY: 

Mark Yandrick, Planning Manager 

 

MINUTES RECORDED BY: 

Quentina R. Snowden, (CSR-5519) 

Certified Shorthand Reporter & Notary Public 

QRS Court Reporting, LLC 

800.308.0068 (o) 

810.691.4226 (after hours) 
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MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ADDRESSING THE BOARD: 

Mark Mahajan, Angela Williamson, Lorraine Lizana, Mattie 
McKinney Hatchett, Kia Greenhouse-Allen, Sharon Thomas 
Hardin, Crystal Williams, Sarah Soulliere, Austin Kaiser, 
Mailon Robinson 

1. CALL TO ORDER:  Acting Chairperson Kirkendolph called the 
meeting to order at 6:37 p.m. 

2. ROLL CALL (PRESENT): 

Elcine Kirkendolph, Vice Chairperson (Acting Chair) 

Carlos Bueno, Member   

Sam Anderson, Member   

Arthur F. McClellan, Jr., Member  

Sonya May, Member  

(Quorum present.) 

3. OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS:  (None.)  

4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES:  January 23, 2023 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to accept the minutes without changes.   

Motion:   Bueno   Support:  McClellan 

Ayes:      Anderson, McClellan, May, Kirkendolph, Bueno 

Abstained: NONE   Opposed:  NONE 

(Motion passes 5-0-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

5. OLD BUSINESS:  (None.) 

6. NEW BUSINESS: 

  A. Case:  Variance ZBA 23-03 

Applicant: Fairway Engineering on behalf of 
WJH, LLC 

   Address:   318 Tom Avenue 

Parcel ID:     14-30-252-055  
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Request:   5’ side yard setback 

(Presentation of facts given by Mr. 
Yandrick.) 

Mr. Mark Mahajan owner of the company introduced 
himself.  He stated it was a construction mishap, it 
was shifted.  He stated the stakes sometimes get 
shifted.  He stated this was not intentional and would 
appreciate the variance for this minor deviation. 

Mr. Yandrick indicated they have repoured in 
some locations and some locations request a 
variance.  He provided an e-mail from Gerald 
Allen for the ZBA for consideration. 

(Open public comment at 6:46 p.m.) 

Ms. Angela Williamson, 268 Payne Avenue approached, 
stated she is representing many of the homeowners.  
She is the Board President for one of the condominium 
associations there.  She wanted it noted that they do 
not want to see any of the variances granted.  She 
stated there has been a lack of communication with 
this builder, and expressed her concern about the 
quality of the homes that are being built. 

Lorraine Lizana, the treasurer for The Parks at 
Stonegate Pointe approached.  She described that 
the community is an association and that there 
are bylaws to be followed.  She stated the 
existing homeowners were not notified of this 
builder coming in. 

She submitted a presentation depicting pictures 
of the older homes with their architectural 
features.  She described how all of the older 
homes have outdoor lights, but none of the new 
ones have lights on the garages.  She described 
how the new homes do not have very much 
landscaping, and that was a requirement in the 
old neighborhood.  She described various 
architectural differences between the old and new 
homes. 
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Ms. Mattie McKinney Hatchett, 135 Perkins Street 
approached and stated she is speaking on behalf of the 
Allen family.  She stated she got involved because the 
builder made a big hole and the child living next door 
could be hurt.  She stated this house is too close to 
their property and consideration should be given to 
the Allens. 

Kia Greenhouse-Allen stated when they dug the 
hole it was because of their known mistake, not 
because of the weather, as the applicant stated. 

Sharon Thomas-Hardin, 274 Payne Avenue approached and 
stated they lived there for 19 ½ years.  They were the 
first ones to live on what they call the larger side.  
She expressed that they were hoping the subdivision 
would be complete, however, the builder is leaving the 
subdivision in poor condition.  She stated there is 
now drainage problems.  She proposes that the builder 
halt all grading and construction of all homes until 
they have provided written documentation with 7 to 10 
days from February 27, that they will fix any and all 
drainage concerns, as well as any other subdivision 
concerns that arise while in the community. 

Ms. Crystal Williams, 208 Payne Avenue stated 
she’s lived in this subdivision for 19 years.  
She reiterated the homes are not comparable to 
the original homes.  She described various 
problems with these new homes, including outdoor 
lighting, no door walls in the back. 

Ms. Angela Williamson approached again and summarized 
what has been spoken about. 

(Public comment was closed at 7:12 p.m.) 

Member Anderson stated things that are supposed to be 
complied with are not, and he’s tired of people not 
following the rules.  He spoke about the water pipes 
not going in right, streets not maintained.  He 
suggested that they deny this variance.  He stated 
they need to follow the bylaws. 

Member McClellan stated when he was on City 
Council they didn’t have city lights then, and 
now here we are in 2023, still no lights.  He 
stated the builder has not worked with the 
neighbors to resolve these issues.  He stated 
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he’s at the point of “just do right.”  He stated 
he’s agreeing with Member Anderson. 

Member May stated last month they were in front of 
them and she had a bit of a soft spot.  She stated 
today she has a different attitude with the homeowners 
coming forward expressing their concerns.  She asked 
when does this stop? If they say yes, it may just 
continue.  She said she understands and is agreeing 
with Member Anderson and Member McClellan. 

Member Bueno stated they have heard a lot and 
seems like this development has had major 
changes; and discussed title restrictions.  He 
questioned if it’s gone through Planning with 
permits and so forth, how are these things 
overlooked.  He stated Planning and the City 
needs to be involved with these issues.  He 
stated their concerns expressed are not for the 
ZBA tonight, only the side variance for this 
item, but agrees that the City needs to get 
involved with these other issues.  

Mr. Yandrick stated there are different setbacks 
throughout the neighborhood.  He stated he’s noted 
their concerns and will work with the developer moving 
forward and will look into and discuss their concerns 
separate from the ZBA decision tonight. 

Member Bueno stated there must be a master plan 
for the development; and expressed specifically 
the one-story homes. 

Mr. Yandrick stated he needs to research further about 
the master plan for this project and the City’s 
involvement back when it was developed. 

Acting Chair Kirkendolph read the email from 
Gerald Allen. She stated she went over to the 
Allen’s property.  She went there with boots on 
and it was a mess.  She stated we need to look 
out for our citizens.  She asked if since there 
are three variances tonight, can they just table 
this and find out what’s going on for the 
residents. 

  Member May stated she’s ready to do a motion. 
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---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to DENY Variance Case ZBA 23-03 to allow the principal 
building to have a 5’ side yard setback at 318 Tom Avenue, as 
presented. 

Motion:  May    Support:  Anderson 

Ayes:  Anderson, McClellan, May, Kirkendolph 

Opposed:  Bueno   Abstained:  NONE 

(Motion passes  4-1-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

  B. Case:  Variance ZBA 23-04 

Applicant: Fairway Engineering on behalf of 
WJH, LLC 

   Address:   296 Alhambra Street 

Parcel ID:     14-30-252-118  

Request:   23’ front yard setback 

(Presentation of facts given by Mr. 
Yandrick.) 

Mr. Mark Mahajan approached and stated this is the 
front setback of just a little over one foot. 

(Open public comment at 7:33 p.m.) 

Angela Williamson, 268 Payne stated there is a pattern 
here and they see no reason to grant the variance.  
She also stated the water problem is not minor.  

Lorraine Lizana, 304 Payne Avenue approached 
and discussed also repairs of tires due to 
rocks and nails, the lack of sweeping 
streets. 

Sharon Thomas-Hardin expressed the same concerns as 
previously discussed.  In addition, she stated 
according to the bylaws and master deed, each home is 
supposed to be even across the front of the property. 

Mattie McKinney Hatchett approached and said 
they need to send the builder a message that 
they can’t do just whatever they want to do. 
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Crystal Williams discussed that yes, it may seem like 
it’s just a couple of feet, but when houses are not 
lined up properly, the neighborhood does not look 
correct.  She discussed the two- and one-story homes, 
and how there is no back yard with the one-story 
homes. 

(Public comment was closed at 7:43 p.m.) 

Member May stated at this point the builder 
just did not verify anything with these 
projects.  

Member Bueno had no additional comments. 

Member Anderson referenced Galloway Estates 
and their bylaws, and how everyone needed to 
follow the rules, and that this builder 
needs to follow the rules. 

Member McClellan has no additional comment. 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to DENY Variance Case ZBA 23-04 to allow the principal 
building to have a 23’ front yard setback at 296 Alhambra Street 
as presented. 

Motion:  May    Support:  Anderson 

Ayes:  Anderson, McClellan, May, Kirkendolph 

Opposed:  Bueno   Abstained:  NONE 

(Motion passes  4-1-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

  C. Case:  Variance ZBA 23-05 

Applicant: Fairway Engineering on behalf of 
WJH, LLC 

   Address:   310 Alhambra Street 

Parcel ID:     14-30-252-121  

Request:   22’ front yard setback 

(Presentation of facts given by Mr. 
Yandrick.) 
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Member Anderson stated they received recommendations from 
Planning in the past and wanted to know why they are not 
still receiving those. 

Mr. Yandrick stated as per legal they should not 
be providing recommendations. 

Member Anderson asked the applicant if they are willing to 
work with the City to resolve these issues. 

  Mark Mahajan affirmed. 

Mr. Yandrick stated the options are the applicant can 
request to withdraw the request, but really there should be 
a public hearing. 

    (Open public comment at 7:52 p.m.) 

Angela Williamson wanted clarification on Member 
Anderson’s request to resolve issues.  She stated 
because the request is for the variance, as they 
are motioning to deny the request, by that 
result, wouldn’t they be required to correct the 
problem?  She stated because they screwed up, 
they need to just fix the issue. 

Lorainne Lizana stated they have been dealing with this 
issue for a while, meeting with the previous City planner 
and inspector and deputy mayor. 

Crystal Williams described how they dropped brick 
for all the homes, and it’s all the same color.  
She stated the intent was no homes next to each 
other would have the same color brick as the 
other. 

Member May asked what they are doing with the ranch style 
homes, if that’s acceptable? 

Angela Williamson stated they are not okay with 
it. 

Crystal Williams said haven’t been asked for any input. 

Sharon Thomas Hardin stated to piggyback on that, they 
have asked the developer why they are allowing Century 
Communities to complete or build any of style home 
there.  She described on the size of the homes. 
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    (Public comment was closed at 8:02 p.m.) 

Member Anderson stated they should tear it down and have to 
rebuild it according to City codes and the bylaws of the 
association. 

Bueno stated unlike the other cases, this one is 
too far out, it’s two and a half feet solid, and 
it would be obvious.  

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to DENY Variance Case ZBA 23-05 to allow the principal 
building to have a 22’ front yard setback at 310 Alhambra Street 
as present. 

Motion:  Anderson    Support:  May 

Ayes:  Anderson, McClellan, May, Bueno, Kirkendolph 

Abstained:  NONE    Opposed:  NONE 

(Motion passes  5-0-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

  D. Case:  Variance ZBA 23-08 

Applicant: Felicia Robinson 

   Address:   99 Norton Street 

Parcel ID:     14-29-328-015  

Request:  Use Variance for childcare center 
in R-1 Zoning District 

(Presentation of facts given by Mr. 
Yandrick.) 

(Open public comment at 8:12 p.m.; no one 
approached; public comment was closed.) 

Member Bueno asked if there’s minimum square footage 
for that many kids. 

Member McClellan wanted to know who would 
monitor it does not go over 12 children. 
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The applicant is not present to address the Board’s 
questions, so a motion to table was made. 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to table ZBA 23-08, 99 Norton Street. 

Motion:  McClellan   Support:  Anderson 

Ayes:  Anderson, McClellan, May, Bueno, Kirkendolph 

Abstained:  NONE    Opposed:  NONE 

(Motion passes  5-0-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

  E. Case:  Variance ZBA 23-09 

Applicant: Sarah Soulliere (SDS Stone Paving) 

   Address:   435 and 451 Auburn 

Parcel ID:     14-28-460-029 and 14-28-460-035  

Request:  Use Variance for a landscaping 
company in a C-1 zoning district 

(Presentation of facts given by Mr. 
Yandrick.) 

Sarah Soulliere, 664 Nichols, Auburn Hills, approached and 
described she has been handling this business since 2014; 
her father passed away and lost buildings and equipment and 
trucks and inventory and had to move and scale down.  She 
selected this property for the business.  She stated no one 
will be on site, that it’s just materials. 

(Open public comment at 8:27 p.m.) 

Mailon Robinson, 108 Sanford approached.  He 
stated they are going to have more rodents, and 
it’s going to create more problems.  

(Public comment was closed at 8:32 p.m.) 

Member May stated she’s not too familiar with the site and 
how that would look. 

Sarah Soulliere stated they have not been able to 
organize it, as a stop order was placed before 
they could clean up and organize the site. 
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Austin Kaiser, 664 Nichols stated they are prepared to 
clean the property up.  That a lot of that was on-site 
when they arrived.  He described the fence they want 
to put up. 

Member Bueno stated he doesn’t see any 
reason to grant the variance which does not 
allow outdoor storage. He explained they 
need five votes to pass. 

Member Anderson stated he spoke to people about the 
area and he’s concerned about the fence.   

Mr. Yandrick said they could help the 
applicant find the right property for this 
use. 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to DENY Variance Case ZBA 23-09 to allow a landscaping 
business as an outside storage facility at 435 and 451 Auburn 
Avenue.  

Motion:  Anderson    Support:  McClellan 

Ayes:  Anderson, McClellan, May, Bueno, Kirkendolph 

Abstained:  NONE    Opposed:  NONE 

(Motion passes  5-0-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

  F. Case:  Variance ZBA 23-10 

Applicant: Sarah Soulliere (SDS Stone Paving) 

   Address:   435 Auburn 

Parcel ID:     14-28-460-029 

Request:  6 foot fence in front yard 

(Presentation of facts given by Mr. 
Yandrick.) 

Sarah Soulliere stated if it’s denied, they will take 
it down and take it with them, because they paid for 
it.  She stated either way, she’s good with their 
decision. 
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(Open public comment at 8:49 p.m.; no one 
approached; public comment was closed.) 

Member Bueno discussed the height of the fence causing 
an issue with it being on a corner.  He indicated he’s 
against the barbed wire. 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

Motion to GRANT variance ZBA 23-10 to allow a 6’chain link fence 
in the front yard at 435 Auburn based on staff review, so long 
as fence location is reviewed and is deemed to be safe for the 
location; and no barbed wire on top. 

Motion:  Bueno    Support:  McClellan 

Ayes:  Bueno  

Opposed:  Anderson, McClellan, May, Kirkendolph 

Abstained:  NONE 

(Motion fails 1-4-0) 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 

7. Public Comment: (Opened at 8:53 p.m.) 

Sharon Thomas Hardin approached regarding Stonepointe.  
She stated she feels that the zoning board or the 
planning department bears some responsibility for the 
variances requested. 

(Public comment closed at 8:55 p.m.) 

8 Miscellaneous: (None.) 

9 Staff Communications:  

Mr. Yandrick stated for the March 20th they have a tabled 
item and a front yard variance to address.   

He further stated there have been a lot of bad past 
practices in the city and they are hiring staff and 
establishing processes to address these issues. 

He did state for the Stonepointe project, they are going to 
look for the original design guidelines. 

He stated they are hiring two planners in the next couple 
of weeks. 
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He reminded the Board that in April they are doing a 
Planning Commission training with the City’s legal 
consultants and a planning consultant.  He stated he has no 
doubt that they will have a similar training with the ZBA 
as well. 

10 Adjournment at 9:02 p.m. 

 

Minutes certified by: 

______________________________________ 

/s/ Quentina Rochelle Snowden, CSR-5519 

Certified on:  March 16, 2023 

QRS Court Reporting, LLC 

800.308.0068 (o) 

810.691.4226 (after hours)   



 
 

Date: February 17, 2023 

Variance Analysis 
For the City of 

Pontiac, Michigan 
 

 
Applicant: Felicia Robinson 

Property Address: 99 Norton Street 

Property I.D. #: 14-29-328-015 

Zoning: R-1 One Family Dwelling 

Action Requested:  Consideration of a Use Variance 

 VARIANCE REQUEST  

The applicant is seeking a Use Variance (Case #: ZBA-23-008) for permission to operate a Group 
Child Day Care Home in a single family residential district. The applicant proposes to use 
her private home for a childcare center that will operate on weekdays, from 8am – 5pm, and 
will serve up to twelve (12) children. The City Zoning Ordinance categorizes such Day Care 
Homes under “State Licensed Residential Facilities,” which are limited to R-2, R-3, and C-0 
districts and are only permitted as a special exception use. The applicant has provided aerial 
and street level photography of the subject site. Additional images of the proposed site 
location are provided on the following page. 

 
 

At the February 27, 2023 ZBA meeting the board tabled the request due to the applicant’s 
absence.  The applicant has since provided a plot plan which is attached.  
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Figure 1: Aerial View of the Property 

 

 
 

Figure 2. Parcel View of the Property, Current Zoning 
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 BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT  
 

The subject site is occupied by a single family dwelling in a district zoned exclusively for single 
family dwellings. However, and as demonstrated in the Zoning Map above, the subject site is 
located between R-2 and R-3 districts. Google Maps indicates that the site is located behind a 
church building, on a large lot, in the R-3 district. Laterally, the site is located between two vacant 
residential lots. Another vacant lot is across the street. With the exception of these three vacant 
lots, Norton Street is occupied by single family homes. Parking options at the subject site are 
limited to one (1) residential driveway and on-street parking. We also note there is a railroad line 
running parallel to Norton Street, less than 300 feet from the proposed Day Care Home. 

 
 

 CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED VARIANCE  
 
 

A use variance shall not be granted unless the Zoning Board of Appeals finds, on the basis of 
substantial evidence presented by the applicant, that there is an unnecessary hardship in the 
way of carrying out the strict letter of this ordinance. In determining that an unnecessary 
hardship exists, the Zoning Board of Appeals must find that: 

 

1. The property in question cannot be reasonably used or cannot yield a reasonable 
return on a prudent investment if the property would be used only for a purpose 
allowed in the zoning district. 

 

CWA Comment: The property in question can be and is used as a single family 
dwelling, per zoning regulations. 

 

Finding of Fact: The property in question has no inherent limitations as it is currently 
zoned. 

 

2. The plight is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not to general 
neighborhood conditions. 

 

CWA Comment: The applicant desires to use the site for purpose that is not permitted 
in the R-1 district. The zoning conflict is applicable to the entire district as opposed to 
any circumstances that are unique to the property. However, the R-1 district is directly 
adjacent to an R-2 and R-3 district, which have broader development options than the 
site in question. 

 

Finding of Fact: The plight is not due to unique circumstances peculiar to the 
property. What is unique about the property, however, is that the applicant already 
owns the property and can sustain a daycare at this site. 

 

3. The use to be authorized by the variance will not alter the essential character of the 
area and locality. 
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CWA Comment: If a conditional approval is granted, the proposed use may alter the 
essential character of the area, although not significantly. The ZBA should consider the 
potential impact of customer traffic, delivery trucks, and parking. 

 

Findings of Fact: The proposed use will have no significant impact on the essential 
character of the area. 

 

4. The problem is not self-created. 
 

CWA Comment: There are no actions the applicant has taken to cause the need for 
variance. The applicant may open a childcare center in another location, an option 
that might be less economically feasible to the applicant. 

 

Findings of Fact: The problem is not self-created. 
 

5. The spirit of this ordinance will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and 
substantial justice done. 

 

CWA Comment: The Zoning Ordinance requires that a private residential daycare be 
approved as an application for Special Exception Use, though not in the R-1 district. 
We note that the subject site sits between two districts where a private residential 
daycare would be permitted as a Special Exception. Therefore, the proposed use is 
somewhat consistent with/approximate to the spirit of the ordinance. The proposed 
use is unlikely to have an effect on public safety and public welfare. 

 

Findings of Fact: The proposed use does not pose a significant departure from the 
regulations set forth by the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

6. There is compliance with the standards set forth in Section 6.401.B. 
 

CWA Comment: Section 6.401.B seeks to protect the surrounding vicinity from any 
detrimental effect on property values, public health, and welfare. We determine 

that the proposed scale and the proposed nature of the applicant’s business are 
unlikely to affect the surrounding vicinity in any negative way, as long as strict 
adherence to the maximum number of clients is applied. Our determination is 
supported by our understanding that the subject site is not immediately adjacent to 
another home, as the majority of adjacent parcels are vacant, and that clients will 
only require temporary parking. 

 

Findings of Fact: The proposed use indicates compliance with the standards set forth 
in Section 6.401.B. 

 

7. There is compliance with any applicable standards for discretionary decisions as 
contained in Section 6.303. 

https://www.codepublishing.com/MI/Pontiac/html/PontiacZO06/PontiacZO0603.html#6.303
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a) Be harmonious with and in accordance with the general principles and objectives 
of the comprehensive master plan of the City of Pontiac. 

 

CWA Comment: The City Master Plan designates the future categorization of the 
site, as well as the surrounding vicinity, as Traditional Neighborhood Residential. 
This district is intended to be reserved for a range of civic and residential uses, such 
as schools. Daycare centers are not explicitly named but would likely complement 
these uses. 

 

b) Be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and 
appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general 
vicinity by way of size, character, or location. 

 

CWA Comment: State licensed, private home daycares are not permitted in the R-1 
district but are permitted by special exception across the street from the subject 
site. The applicant has not proposed any site improvements that would change the 
physical character of the location. 

 

Section 2.506 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that adequate area be provided for 
parking. However, the applicant has not submitted any proposals related to 
parking. The Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of three (3) parking spaces for 
this use. 

 

c) Not change the essential character of the area in which it is proposed, and not 
adversely affect the development or redevelopment of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 

CWA Comment: As long as the proposed business is compliant with state licensed 
facility regulations and is limited in scale, it is unlikely to change the essential 
character of the area. 

 

d) Not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future uses in the same general 
vicinity and will be a substantial improvement to property in the immediate 
vicinity and to the community as a whole. 

 

CWA Comment: The proposed use does not include hazardous effects on the 
surrounding vicinity. Further, it can potentially serve as an improvement to the 
surrounding neighborhood and community. 

 

e) Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services, such as highways, 
streets, police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal water and 
sewage facilities and schools. 
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CWA Comment: As an existing single family district residence, the site will be 
served adequately by essential public facilities and services. We defer further 
comment about the functional capacity of the site’s sewerage to the City Engineer. 

 

f) Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, and equipment or conditions of 
operation that will be detrimental to any person, property, or general welfare as a 
result of producing excess traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, or odors out of 
proportion to that normally prevailing in the particular district. 

 

CWA Comment: The proposed use will add to the volume of traffic on Norton Street 
but will have an insignificant effect on levels of noise. The proposed use is not 
cause for any detrimental effects. 

 

g) Maintain all proposed structures, equipment, or materials in a readily accessible 
manner for police and fire protection. 

 

CWA Comment: The proposed use is unlikely to limit accessibility related to police 
and fire protection. 

 

Findings of Fact: The applicant has not proposed any site improvements that 
would alter the existing character of the vicinity. The ZBA will need to discuss 
parking with the applicant. With strict adherence to the subject site’s boundaries 
and to other applicable regulations, the proposed use will not adversely affect 
the development of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
 

 FINDINGS OF FACT  
 

 
1. The property in question can be reasonably used a single family residence. The applicant is the 

current owner and occupant of the dwelling. 
 

2. The plight is not due to unique circumstances peculiar to the property. What is unique about the 
property, however, is that the applicant already owns the property and is more likely to sustain a 
licensed daycare at this location than at any other location. 

3. The proposed use will have no significant impact on the essential character of the area. 
 

4. The problem is not self-created. 
 

5. The proposed use does not pose a significant departure from the regulations set forth by the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 

6. The proposed use indicates compliance with the standards set forth in Section 6.401.B. 
 

7. The applicant has not proposed any site improvements that would alter the existing character of 
the vicinity. The ZBA will need to discuss parking with the applicant. With strict adherence to the 
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subject site’s boundaries and to other applicable regulations, the proposed use will not adversely 
affect the development of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION  
 

As a matter of practice, staff only provides analysis and not a recommendation on variances. 
 

Should the ZBA vote to approve this variance, we recommend the applicant adhere to the following 
conditions: 

 

1. Provision of a landscape plan, which should include proposed outdoor play areas and screening 
along the lot perimeter, by fence or natural barrier with a minimum height of 48 inches. We 
further, we recommend fencing as this barrier to improve safety for children using the proposed 
Daycare. Not only do we note the trafficked residential street in front of the site, we note the 
railroad in proximity. 

 

2. Provision of a development schedule for the landscape and fencing plan be provided before a 
use variance is granted. 

 
3. Limit operation to no earlier than 7am and no later than 6pm (as proposed). 

 
4. The use shall not encroach on any adjacent lots, including any vacant lots. 

 

5. The applicant receives and maintains licensure from the State of Michigan. 
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SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: 
 
I move to APPROVE the requested use variance to allow for a childcare center in the R-1 Zoning District 
based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. It complies with Standard 1 based on the fact that… 
2. It complies with Standard 2 based on the fact that… 
3. It complies with Standard 3 based on the fact that… 
4. It complies with Standard 5 based on the fact that… 
5. It complies with Standard 6 based on the fact that… 
6. It complies with Standard 7 based on the fact that… 

 
Sample Conditions: 
 
Furthermore, the following conditions shall apply: 
 

1. Provision of a landscape plan, which should include proposed outdoor play areas and screening 
along the lot perimeter, by fence or natural barrier with a minimum height of 48 inches. We 
further, we recommend fencing as this barrier to improve safety for children using the proposed 
Daycare. Not only do we note the trafficked residential street in front of the site, we note the 
railroad in proximity. 

2. Provision of a development schedule for the landscape and fencing plan be provided before a 
use variance is granted. 

3. Limit operation to no earlier than 7am and no later than 6pm (as proposed). 
4. The use shall not encroach on any adjacent lots, including any vacant lots. 

5. The applicant receives and maintains licensure from the State of Michigan. 
 
SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: 
 
I move to DENY the requested use variance to allow for a childcare center in the R-1 Zoning District based 
on the following findings of fact: 

 
1. It does not meet standard ___ based on the fact that… 

 
SAMPLE MOTION TO POSTPONE 
 
I move to POSTPONE requested use variance to allow for a childcare center in the R-1 Zoning District until 
the regularly scheduled April 17, 2023 ZBA meeting.  
 





















 
 

TO:  Planning Division 

CC:  Mark Yandrick 

 

FROM:  Dick Carlisle, FAICP 
  Anna Wysocki, Community Planner 

 

DATE:  March 15, 2023 

 

RE:  Staff Report: 2100 South Opdyke Road 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Executive Summary: 

The applicant, Davidson Architecture & Engineering, on behalf of property owner Sealy South Opdyke 
Road, LLC, is requesting a non-use variance to construct an eight (8) foot security fence in the front yard 
of the property at 2100 South Opdyke Road for the GM Warehouse that is under of construction. As a 
matter of practice, staff only provides analysis and not a recommendation on variances. 

 

Overview: 

The subject site is located on the west side of South Opdyke Road, approximately one (1) mile north of 
Square Lake Road. The applicant proposes to construct a security parallel to the front lot line and forty 
(40) feet inward. The majority of the proposed fence will run north/south along the lot line, but at the 
south end of the yard, the fence will be redirected to the west, toward the building, and framing the 
parking lot. The applicant is requesting a five-foot variance for a proposed security fence, as the 
maximum allowable height for a front yard is three (3) feet.  The fence would be visible from Opdyke 
Road, a commercial corridor, and from a residential area to the east. A map and aerial images of the site 
are provided on the following page. 
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Exhibit A. Parcel View of Site 

 

Source: Oakland County Parcel Viewer 

 

Exhibit B. Aerial View of Site 

 

Source: Oakland County Parcel Viewer 

Table 1.0 – Requirements 

Zoning   M-2 Heavy Manufacturing 
Front Setback  40 feet, with front parking 

Site 

Site 
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History: 

The subject property is zoned M-2, for Heavy Industrial Use.   City Council approved a rezoning to M-2, 
Heavy Industrial in 2015 and Planning Commission approved the site plan for General Motors’ Oakland 
Logistics Park in 2020.  An industrial warehouse facility has since been constructed on the site.  

Adjacent parcels are zoned M-2 Heavy Manufacturing to the north, and C-4 Suburban Business to the 
south and west.  A residential development is located on the opposite side of Opdyke Road. 

Regardless of site history, fencing regulations are the same in M-2 Districts as they are in C-4 districts. 
That is, front yard fences are to be decorative and are not to exceed three (3) feet. Taller fences are 
permitted in the side and rear yards and the business has approved plans for fences within those areas 
of the site.  Therefore, the applicant must receive a variance for the front yard the proposed fence in 
order for its construction to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Zoning Code Regulations & Standards of Approval 

Authority- The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a dimensional (nonuse) variance to provide relief 
from a specific standard in this Ordinance relating to area, a dimension, or a construction requirement 
or limitation, upon the concurring vote of a majority of the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Practical Difficulty- A nonuse variance shall not be granted unless the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that 
there is a practical difficulty in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this ordinance (see Section 
6.407.B). To determine whether a practical difficulty exists, the Zoning Board of Appeals must find seven 
conditions do exist (see Section 6.407.B. 1-7). These conditions, and our evaluation of each, are 
presented below:  

1. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, 
lot coverage, density or other dimensional or construction standards will unreasonably prevent the 
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with such 
restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 

Analysis: The applicant has relayed that the facility will be used to provide support for the 
General Motors Orion Plant. Batteries and other items used in the production of electric 
vehicles will be stored at the site. The proposed use is permitted by right at this location. The 
applicant states that it is imperative to have a fence for this use. While granting of this 
variance will provide the applicant with increased safety at their facility, a strict application of 
the ordinance standard on fences does not prohibit the applicant from using the property for a 
permitted M-2 use.   

Findings of Fact: Strict compliance with M-2 fencing regulations create a reasonable hardship 
for the applicant’s use of this site. The proposed industrial warehouse has been approved.  

2. Granting of the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property 
owners in the district, and a lesser variance will not give substantial relief to the applicant as well as 
be more consistent with justice to other property owners in the zoning district. 

Analysis: The height of front yard fences is restricted to three (3) feet in all M-2 districts. The 
applicant is requesting a five (5) foot variance for the purpose of security; to safeguard on site 
truck circulation as well as to secure valuable items. The ZBA might consider if the proposed 
use uniquely justifies the proposed fence, or if the applicant can achieve the same outcome 
using other strategies, such as building alarms, and dense, perimeter landscaping. Granting of 
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this variance will allow the applicant to continue to operate their facility at this location with 
increased safety, however, it is unclear why an eight-foot fence is necessary when a lesser 
variance to allow for a six-foot security fence would achieve the same protection.  

Finding of Fact:  Strict application of the height restriction may inhibit the applicant from 
using the site for the previously approved use. However, the applicant should discuss with the 
ZBA whether lesser variances are possible. For example, alternative methods of security might 
be paired with a shorter fence.  

3. The plight of the applicant is due to the unique circumstances of the property. 

Analysis: There does not appear to be anything unique about the property justifying the need 
for an increased fence.  The justification appears to be tied to the applicants chosen use of the 
parcel rather than the characteristics of the parcel itself.  

Findings of Fact:  

4. The problem is not self-created. 

Analysis: The approved site plan did not include a front yard fence and the Zoning Ordinance 
clearly states that front yard fences are restricted to three (3) feet in M-2 districts. The 
problem necessitating an eight-foot security fence appears to be the result of the applicant’s 
chosen use of the property.  

Findings of Fact: The problem is not self-created.  

5. The spirit of this ordinance will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial 
justice done. 

Analysis: While granting of this variance will secure the public safety and welfare by ensuring 
the use of the property is protected, however, the intention of the ordinance is to create an 
attractive and livable urban environment by insuring decorative fencing in the front yards of 
properties.  There are a considerable number of people who live across Opdyke Rd who will be 
impacted by the placement of this fence.  For this reason, it does not appear to be consistent 
with the spirit of the ordinance.  

Findings of Fact: The applicant should discuss measures that can be taken to maintain the 
quality of the adjacent commercial corridor and near adjacent residential neighborhood. Aside 
from this concern, we note that the proposed security fence can have a positive effect on 
public safety. 

6. There is compliance with the standards set forth in Section 6.401.B. 

Analysis: Section 6.401.B seeks to protect the surrounding vicinity from any detrimental effect 
on property values, public health, and welfare. We note potential impacts to public safety as 
well as to property values (visual impact, blight), in the sections above. The commission may 
consider granting a lesser variance or requiring decorative features as a condition of approval.  
This will benefit the neighboring residents while allowing the applicant to protect their 
property.  

Findings of Fact: The requested variance for fencing may safeguard public safety by creating a 
necessary buffer/boundary. Further, the proposed facility will fill a vacancy and can have a 
positive effect on economic development. However, the ZBA might discuss conditions for 
approval that can prevent the proposed fence from having a negative impact on surrounding 
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property values and that will help buffer the surrounding public from industrial noises and 
visual cues.  

7. There is compliance with the standards for discretionary decisions as contained in Section 6.303 
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL. 

Analysis:  Approval of this variance would appear to conflict with the Master Plan’s goals to 
strengthen the City’s sense of place and improve existing neighborhoods through attention to 
aesthetics.  Further, an eight-foot chain link fence would not be harmonious and appropriate 
in appearance with the existing character of the neighborhood and would pose a risk to 
potential redevelopment in the adjacent neighborhood by establishing a walled off section of 
the neighborhood.  The applicant is proposing a manual gate which may pose a risk to fire and 
police accessibility.   

Conversely, approval of this various would not appear to present a direct hazard to the 
community unless barbed wire is later introduced.  The rest of the standards do not appear to 
be applicable to the applicant’s request.  

Findings of Fact: The proposed variance may be compliant with the standards within section 
6.303 if the following considerations are addressed: 

1. The ZBA may consider granting of a lesser variance more consistent with the goals of the 
Master Plan.  

2. Analysis of police and fire protection should be deferred to these respective agencies. 

 

Summary: 

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance for the construction of a front-yard security fence, 
after receiving approval to develop an industrial facility and after beginning construction of said 
industrial facility on the subject site.  The proposed use is a welcome revitalization of a previously 
vacated industrial site, and the applicant states that the proposed, eight (8) foot fence is imperative to 
the future use of the site, which has already been approved. However, a lesser variance, or amendments 
to the design and function of the proposed fence should be discussed, as the desired outcome might be 
achieved with a proposal that offers more strategies for meeting the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Recommendation: 

If the ZBA feels that the applicant’s request meets the standards of approval, they may consider 
APPROVAL of the variance.  If the ZBA does not feel the applicant’s request meets the standards of 
approval, they may consider DENIAL of the variance.  Please note, every standard must be met in order 
to approve a variance.  If one or more standard is found to not be met, then the ZBA must deny.  

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.codepublishing.com/MI/Pontiac/html/PontiacZO06/PontiacZO0603.html#6.303
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Attachments: 

1. Application 

2. Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 
Edited by:   
Corey Christensen, AICP 
Senior Planner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

----------------------------------------------------- 
CARLISLE WORTMAN ASSOC., INC. 
Anna Wysocki 
Community Planner 
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SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE: 
 
I move to APPROVE the requested variance from section 4.103(B)(1) to allow for an eight-foot fence in 
the front yard at 2100 S. Opdyke Rd. based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. It complies with Standard 1 based on the fact that… 
2. It complies with Standard 2 based on the fact that… 
3. It complies with Standard 3 based on the fact that… 
4. It complies with Standard 5 based on the fact that… 
5. It complies with Standard 6 based on the fact that… 
6. It complies with Standard 7 based on the fact that… 

 
Optional Sample Conditions: 
 
Furthermore, the following conditions shall apply: 
 

1. The proposed gate will be reviewed and approved by the Fire and Police Departments to insure 
accessibility for emergency vehicles.  

2. The fence shall be maintained in good condition. 
3. The fence shall not include barbed wire other objectionable materials.  

 
SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY: 
 
I move to DENY the requested variance from section 4.103(B)(1) to allow for an eight-foot fence in the 
front yard at 2100 S. Opdyke Rd. based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. It does not meet standard ___ based on the fact that… 
 
SAMPLE MOTION TO POSTPONE 
 
I move to POSTPONE the requested variance from Section 4.103(B)(1) at 2100 S. Opdyke Rd. until the 
regularly scheduled April 17, 2023 ZBA meeting.  
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Construction Notes

1. Install concrete curb and gutter, per civil.

2. Install striping painted white with 4" stroke.

3. Install dock apron striping painted yellow with 4" strike x 60' long. Striping shall be located with

wall panel joints, 12'-0" o.c. typical.

4. Provide 6" concrete filled galv. steel pipe bollards (48" tall).

5. See civil drawings for demolition and re-work of portion of concrete sidewalk this area.

6. 2 accessible stalls to remain this area. Paint/restripe markings as required.

7. Location of generator pad. See civil and structural for additional information.

8. Furnish and install 8' high chain link fence system with black vinyl coating. Provide complete

fence system, including foundations for posts and gates where shown on plan. Fence sections

shall be 10' o.c. typ. Fence length dimensions on plan are approximate. All dimensions shall be

field verified.

- 2  1/2" dia. min. vertical vinyl coated posts with 10" dia. x 42" min. deep footings

- 2 1/2" horiz. rails, vinyl coated

- 1 5/8" dia. min. diagonal brace rails, vinyl coated

- 8 ga. vinyl coated wire fabric fencing

9. Existing fence to remain.

10. Furnish and install manually operated black vinyl coated pair of 8' high x 19' chainlink swing gates.

Provide gates that when fully open will clear back of curb to back of curb dimension. Provide galv.

drop rods on each gate with rod holes drilled in concrete at fully open and closed positions.

11.  Install conc. curb and gutter as shown and per civil. Install 3" deep landscape rock and weed

barrier in curbed area.

12. Install water filled jersey barriers, see civil drawings.

13. Install painted directional arrows on pavement in locations shown on plans, in white to match

striping, typ.

14. Proposed location of future monument sign by end user. Existing conduit to remain.
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